This report is written for public disclosure and does not contain proprietary or classified information
Marone,         Award Number:  DE- EE0006762  Page 1 of 19
Final Technical Report
Federal Agency and Organization:  DOE EERE – Geothermal Technologies Program
Recipient Organization:   Pennsylvania State University
DUNS Number:     00-340-3953
Recipient Address:    536 Deike Bld., University Park, PA 16802
Award Number:    DE- EE0006762

(D) Double-direct shear
configuration with PZTs used to
record elastic waves. (E) Predicted
vs. measured event times for a large
number of slow and fast lab quakes.
The black diagonal corresponds to
a perfect prediction. (Modified
from Hulbert et al., 2018)
This report is written for public disclosure and does not contain proprietary or classified information
Marone,         Award Number:  DE- EE0006762  Page 16 of 19
PROJECT OUTPUT
Publications:
1.   Bhattacharya P., Rubin, A. M., Bayart, E., Savage, H. M., and C. Marone, Critical
evaluation of state evolution laws in rate and state friction: fitting large velocity steps in
simulated fault gouge with time-, slip- and stress-dependent constitutive laws, J.
Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 120, 10.1002/2015JB012437, 2015.
2.   Candela, T., Brodsky, E. E., Marone C., and D.  Elsworth, Laboratory evidence for
particle mobilization as a mechanism for permeability enhancement via dynamic
stressing, Earth and Plan. Sci. Lett., 392, 279-291, 10.1016/j.epsl.2014.02.025, 2014.
3.   Candela, T., E. E. Brodsky, C. Marone, and D. Elsworth, Flow rate dictates
permeability enhancement during fluid pressure oscillations in laboratory experiments,
J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 120, 2037–2055, doi:10.1002/ 2014JB011511, 2015.
4.   Carpenter, B. M., D. M. Saffer, and C. Marone, Frictional properties of the active San
Andreas Fault at SAFOD: Implications for fault strength and slip behavior, J. Geophys.
Res. Solid Earth, 120, 5273–5289, 10.1002/ 2015JB011963, 2015.
5.   Carpenter, B. M., Ikari, M. J., and C. Marone, Laboratory observations of time-
dependent frictional strengthening and stress relaxation in natural and synthetic fault
gouges, J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 121, 1183–1201, 10.1002/ 2015JB012136, 2016.
6.   Dorostkar, O., Guyer, R. A., Johnson, P. A., Marone, C. and J. Carmeliet, On the role of
fluids in stick-slip dynamics of saturated granular fault gouge using a coupled
computational fluid dynamics-discrete element approach, J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth,
122, 3689–3700, 10.1002/2017JB014099, 2017.
7.   Dorostkar, O., Guyer, R. A., Johnson, P. A., Marone, C. and J. Carmeliet, On the
micromechanics of slip events in sheared, fluid saturated fault gouge, Geophys. Res.
Lett., GRL56055, 10.1002/2017GL073768, 2017.
8.   Dorostkar, O., Guyer, R. A., Johnson, P. A., Marone, C., and J. Carmeliet,  Cohesion-
induced stabilization in stick- slip dynamics of weakly wet, sheared granular fault
gouge. J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 123, 2115–2126, 10.1002/ 2017JB015171, 2018.
9.   Fang, Y., den Hartog, S. A. M., Elsworth, D., Marone, C. and T. Cladouhos,
Anomalous distribution of microearthquakes in the Newberry geothermal reservoir:
mechanisms and implications, Geothermics, 10.1016/j.geothermics.2015.04.005, 2015.
10.  Ferdowsi, B., Griffa, M., Guyer, R. A., Johnson, P. A., Marone, C., and J. Carmeliet,
Acoustically-induced slip in sheared granular layers: application to dynamic earthquake
triggering, Geophys. Res. Lett., 42, 9750–9757, 10.1002/201Fer5GL066096, 2015.
11.  Gan, Q., Elsworth, D., Alpern, J., Marone, C., and P. Connelly, Breakdown Pressures
due to infiltration and exclusion in finite length boreholes, J. of Petrol. Sci. & Eng.,
127, 329-337, 10.1016/j.petrol.2015.01.011, 2015.
12.  Hulbert, C., Rouet-Leduc, B., Johnson, P. A., Ren, C. X., Rivière, J., Bolton, D. C., and
C. Marone, Machine learning predictions illuminate similarity of fast and slow
laboratory earthquakes, Nat. Geosc., 12, 69-74, 10.1038/s41561-018-0272-8, 2019.
13.  Ikari, M. J., B. M. Carpenter, and C. Marone, A microphysical interpretation of rate-
and state-dependent friction for fault gouge, Geochem. Geophys. Geosyst., 17, 1660–
1677, 10.1002/2016GC006286, 2016.
This report is written for public disclosure and does not contain proprietary or classified information
Marone,         Award Number:  DE- EE0006762  Page 17 of 19
14.  Ikari, M., A. Niemeijer, and C. Marone, Experimental investigation of incipient shear
failure in foliated rock J. Struct. Geol., 77, 82-91, 10.1016/j.jsg.2015.05.012, 2015.
15.  Im, Kyungjae, Elsworth, D., Marone, C. and J. Leeman, The impact of frictional
healing on stick-slip recurrence interval and stress drop: Implications for earthquake
scaling, J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 122, 10.1002/2017JB014476, 2017.
16.  Im, Kyungjae, Marone, C. and D. Elsworth, The transition from steady frictional sliding
to inertia-dominated instability with rate and state friction, J. Mech. Phys. Sol.,
10.1016/j.jmps.2018.08.026, 2019.
17.  Ishibashi, T., Elsworth, D., Fang, Y, Rivière, J., Madara, B., Asanuma, H., Watanabe,
N. and C. Marone, Friction-stability-permeability evolution of a fracture in granite,
Water Resources Res., 10.1029/2018WR022598 2018.
18.  Johnson, P. A., J. Carmeliet, H. M. Savage, M. Scuderi, B. M. Carpenter, R. A. Guyer,
E. G. Daub, and C. Marone, Dynamically triggered slip leading to sustained fault gouge
weakening under laboratory shear conditions, Geophys. Res. Lett., 43, 1559–1565,
10.1002/ 2015GL067056, 2016.
19.  Kaproth, B. M., Kacewicz, M. Muhuri, S. and C. Marone, Permeability and frictional
properties of halite-clay-quartz faults in marine-sediment: The role of compaction and
shear, Marine and Petroleum Geology, 78, 222-235, 10.1016/j.marpetgeo.2016.09.011,
2016.
20.  Kumar, K., Elsworth, D., Mathews, J. P. and C. Marone, Permeability evolution
analogies in sorbing media: a corison between organic-rich shale and coal, GeoFluids,
10.1111/gfl.12135, 1-13, 2015.
21.  Leeman, J. R., M. M. Scuderi, C. Marone, and D. M. Saffer,  Stiffness evolution of
granular layers and the origin of repetitive, slow, stick-slip frictional sliding, Granular
Matter, 10.1007/s10035-015-0565-1, 2015.
22.  Leeman, J. R., Marone, C. and D. M. Saffer, Frictional mechanics of slow earthquakes,
J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 123, 10.1029/2018JB015768, 2018.
23.  Leeman, J. R., Saffer, D. M., Scuderi, M. M., and C. Marone, Laboratory observations
of slow earthquakes and the spectrum of tectonic fault slip modes. Nature. Commun.
7:11104, 10.1038/ncomms11104, 2016.
24.  Li, X., Feng, Z., Han, G., Elsworth, D., Marone, C., and D. Saffer, Hydraulic fracturing
in shale with H2O, CO2 and N2, American Rock Mechanics Association, USRMS, 2015.
25.  Li, X., Feng, Z., Han, G., Elsworth, D., Marone, C., Saffer, D., and D. S. Cheon,
Breakdown pressure and fracture surface morphology of hydraulic fracturing in shale
with H2O, CO2 and N2, Geomechanics and Geophysics for Geo-energy and Geo-
Resources, 2, 63-76, 10.1007/s40948-016-0022-6, 2016.
26.  Li, X., Feng, Z., Han, G., Elsworth, D., Marone, C., Saffer, D., and D. S. Cheon,
Permeability evolution and proppant compaction in artificial fractures on Green River
shale. American Rock Mechanics Association, 16-833, USRMS, 2016.
27.  Li, Xiang, Feng, Z., Han, G., Elsworth, D., Marone, C., Saffer, D., and D. S. Cheon,
Permeability evolution of propped artificial fractures in Green River Shale, Rock Mech.
and Rock Eng., 50, 1473-1485, 2017.
This report is written for public disclosure and does not contain proprietary or classified information
Marone,         Award Number:  DE- EE0006762  Page 18 of 19
28.  Lieou, C. K. C., Daub, E. G., Guyer, R. A., Ecke, R. E., Marone, C. and P. A. Johnson,
Simulating stick-slip failure in a sheared granular layer using a physics-based
constitutive model, J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, JGRB51945, 10.1002/2016JB013627,
2017.
29.  Lubbers, N., Bolton, D. C., Mohd-Yusof, J. Marone, C., Barros, K. and P. A. Johnson,
Earthquake catalog-based machine learning identification of laboratory fault states and
the effects of magnitude of completeness, Geophys. Res. Lett., 45, 13,269–13,276,
10.1029/2018GL079712, 2018.
30.  Marone, C. and D. M. Saffer, The mechanics of frictional healing and slip instability
during the seismic cycle, In Treatise on Geophysics (Second Edition), edited by Gerald
Schubert, Elsevier, Oxford, 10.1016/B978-0-444-53802-4.00092-0, pp. 111-138, 2015.
31.  Marone, C. and E. Richardson, Connections between fault roughness, dynamic
weakening, and fault zone structure, Geology, 10.1130/focus012016.1, 2016.
32.  Marone, C., Training machines in Earthly ways, Nature Geosc., 11,  301-302, 2018.
33.  Rivière, J., Lv, Z., Johnson, P. A., and C. Marone, Evolution of b-value during the
seismic cycle: Insights from laboratory experiments on simulated faults, Earth and
Plan. Sci. Lett., 482, 407–413, 10.1016/j.epsl.2017.11.036, 2018.
34.  Rivière, J., Pimienta, L., Scuderi, M., Candela, T., Shokouhi, P., Fortin, J., Schubnel,
A., Marone C., and P. A. Johnson, Frequency, pressure and strain dependence of
nonlinear elasticity in Berea sandstone, Geophys. Res. Lett., 2016.
35.  Rouet-Leduc, B., Hulbert, C., Bolton, D. C., Ren, C. X., Rivière, J., Marone C., Guyer,
R. A., and P. A. Johnson, Estimating fault friction from seismic signals, Geophys. Res.
Lett., 10.1002/2017GL076708, 2018.
36.  Ryan, K. L., Rivière, J. and C. Marone, The role of shear stress in fault healing and
frictional aging,  J. Geophys. Res. Solid Earth, 2018.
37.  Scuderi, M. M., B. M. Carpenter, P. A. Johnson, and C. Marone, Poromechanics of
Stick-Slip Frictional Sliding and Strength Recovery on Tectonic Faults, J. Geophys.
Res. Solid Earth, 10.1002/2015JB011983, 2015.
38.  Scuderi, M. M., Collettini, C. and C. Marone, Frictional stability and earthquake
triggering during fluid pressure stimulation of an experimental fault, Earth and Plan.
Sci. Lett., 477, 84–96, 10.1016/j.epsl.2017.08.009, 2017.
39.  Scuderi, M. M., H. Kitajima, B. M. Carpenter, D. M. Saffer, and C. Marone, Evolution
of permeability across the transition from brittle failure to cataclastic flow in porous
siltstone, Geochem. Geophys. Geosyst., 16, 10.1002/2015GC005932, 2015.
40.  Scuderi, M. M., Marone, C., Tinti, E., Di Stefano, G., and C. Collettini, Precursory
changes in seismic velocity for the spectrum of earthquake failure modes, Nature
Geosc.,, doi:10.1038/ngeo2775, 2016.
41.  Scuderi, M. M., Viti, C., Tinti, E., Collettini, C. and C. Marone, Evolution of shear
fabric in granular fault gouge from stable sliding to stick-slip and implications for fault
slip mode, Geology, 10.1130/G39033.1, 2017.
42.  Shreedharan, S., Rivière, J., Bolton, C., Zheng, L., Johnson, P. A., and C. Marone,
Characterization of Acoustic Emissions From Laboratory Stick-Slip Events in
Simulated Fault Gouge. American Rock Mechanics Association, ARMA-2017-0362,
USRMS, 2017.
This report is written for public disclosure and does not contain proprietary or classified information
Marone,         Award Number:  DE- EE0006762  Page 19 of 19
43.  Tinti, E., Scuderi, M. M., Scognamiglio, L. Di Stefano, G., Marone, C., and C.
Collettini, On the evolution of elastic properties during laboratory stick-slip
experiments spanning the transition from slow slip to dynamic rupture, J. Geophys. Res.
Solid Earth, 10.1002/2016JB013545, 2016.
44.  Wojatschke, J., Scuderi, M. M., Warr, L. N., Carpenter, B. M., Saffer, D., and C.
Marone, Experimental constraints on the relationship between clay abundance, clay
fabric and frictional behavior for the Central Deforming Zone of the San Andreas Fault,
Geochem. Geophys. Geosyst., 10.1002/2016GC006500, 2016.